It is recommended that this financial report be read in conjunction with the annual financial report for the year
ended 30 June 2010 and any public announcements made by Prima Biomed Limited and its controlled entities
during the half-year in accordance with continuous disclosure requirements arising under the Corporations Act
2001.

The accounting policies have been consistently applied by the entities in the consolidated group and are
consistent with those in the June 2010 financial report.

Note 2. Restatement of Accounts

The company has restated its 31 December 2009 in connection with an error in the valuation of Share Based
Payments to Directors. Previously, the valuation was based on historic pricing and Black-Scholes Barrier pricing
model and assumed performance risks. The appropriate value under the Australian Accounting standard AASB
2 – Share Based Payments requires the valuation to be based on the price as at the date of issue (5 August
2009).

This correction has resulted in adjustments to the following financial statement line items as of and for the
periods indicated:

 As previously
reported

Adjustment Restated

Year Ended 31 December, 2009

Statement of Comprehensive Income

   Corporate Administrative Expenses (1,219,779) (2,579,500) (3,799,279)

Loss Before Income Tax (5,399,439) (2,579,500) (7,978,939)

Loss for the Period (5,399,439) (2,579,500) (7,978,939)

Total Comprehensive Loss for the Period (5,399,439) (2,579,500) (7,978,939)

Basic and Diluted Loss per Share (Cents per Share) (1.29) (0.62) (1.91)

As at 31 December, 2009
Statement of Financial Position
Issued Capital  60,566,229   2,579,500   63,145,729

Accumulated Losses (44,197,793) (2,579,500) (46,777,293)

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

Prima BioMed Ltd- Appendix 4D   Page 12

 As previously
reported

Adjustment Restated

Year Ended 30 June, 2010

Statement of Comprehensive Income

   Corporate Administrative Expenses (3,236,506) (2,579,500) (5,816,006)

Loss Before Income Tax (12,159,115) (2,579,500) (14,738,615)

Loss for the Period (12,159,115) (2,579,500) (14,738,615)

Total Comprehensive Loss for the Period (10,204,170) (2,579,500) (12,783,670)

Basic and Diluted Loss per Share (Cents per Share) (2.43) (0.52) (2.95)

As at 30 June, 2010
Statement of Financial Position
Issued Capital  67,744,968   2,579,500   70,324,468

Accumulated Losses (50,957,202) (2,579,500) (53,536,702)

Note 3. Dividends

The company resolved not to declare any dividends in the period ended 31 December 2010.

Note 4. Segment Information

The consolidated group has identified its operating segments based on the internal reports that are reviewed
and used by the management team in assessing performance and determining the allocation of resources.

The operating segments are identified by management based on the manner in which the expenses are
incurred. Discrete financial information about each of these operating segments is reported to the board on a
regular basis.

The reportable segments are based on aggregated operating segments determined by similarity of expenses,
where expenses in the reportable segments exceed 10% of the total expenses for either the current and/or
previous reporting period.

31 December 2010

Cancer Immuno-
Therapy

$

Other R&D

$

Corporate

$

Total

$

Revenue

External Sales 9 - 510,842 510,851

Total Revenue 9 - 510,842 510,851

Result

Segment Result (3,726,026) (383,734) (2,792,236) (6,901,996)

Net Loss (3,726,026) (383,734) (2,792,236) (6,901,996)

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

Prima BioMed Ltd- Appendix 4D   Page 13

31 December 2009

Cancer Immuno-
Therapy

$

Other R&D

$

Corporate

$

Total

$

Revenue

External Sales 190 4 61,648 61,842

Total Revenue 190 4 61,648 61,842

Result

Segment Result (2,226,684) (12,832) (5,739,423) (7,978,939)

Net Loss (2,226,684) (12,832) (5,739,423) (7,978,939)

Note 5. Contingent Liabilities and Assets

There are no material amounts of contingent liabilities or assets not provided for in the financial report.

Note 6. Other Financial Assets

31 December 2010

30 June 2010

Current

Term deposit (>3 months) 10,000,000  10,000,000

Collateral shares - convertible loan 1,065,000  -

11,065,000  10,000,000

Non-Current

   Collateral shares - convertible loan -  1,065,000

Investment in unlisted shares 507,610  574,504

507,610  1,639,504

11,572,610  11,639,504

On 21 July 2009, the Company announced that it had entered into an agreement in relation to a A$25.5 million